MORGAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
RIECKER BUILDING

The Board of the Morgan County Commissioners met in their offices on Monday, June 12, 2006 with the
following members present:

Rick Shriver, President
Dean Cain, Vice-President
Ron Moore, Absent

The meeting was called to order at 8:30 am with the pledge of allegiance to the flag.
The minutes of the June 5, 2006 meeting were read and approved.

06-263 Motion by Mr. Dean Cain and seconded by Mr. Rick Shriver to approve the minutes from June 5,
2006.

Vote Ron Moore, Absent yea Rick Shriver, yea Dean Cain,yea Motion Carried
The commissioners reported on their activities from the preceding week of June 5, 2006.

On Monday, The commissioners toured the Radiology unit in Dr. Henthorn’s office. The equipment was
purchased through ARC funding and contributions from the Marietta Memaorial Hospital.

On Tuesday, Commissioner Cain attended the Terrorism Committee meeting at the Emergency Operations
Center.

On Wednesday, All three Commissioners traveled to the Chesterhill Produce Auction for the seniors’
luncheon.

On Thursday, The commissioners held their community meeting in Reinersville.

On Friday, Commissioner Moore traveled to Marietta to attend the Area Agency on Aging Advisory
Council meeting. Also on Friday, Commissioner Cain represented the office at the “Employer Support for
the Guard and Reserve Breakfast with the Boss 2-174™ Air Defense Artillery” at the Clarence E. Miller
Armory. Also on Friday, Rick Shriver attended the Pre-Bid meeting at the Morgan County Health Center.
Mr. Jeff Shaner, OSU Extension Office, reported that the CIC meeting will be Wednesday, June 14, 2006.

Mr. Shaner also reported that he will give a PowerPoint presentation for the P.E.R.S. (Public Employee
Retirement System) on Wednesday, June 14, 2006.

Ms. Melissa Zoller, Buckeye Hills, stopped to have the Bishopville Waterline Extension Project signed by
President Rick Shriver.
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Mr. Jim Ridenour, Job and Family Services, submitted meeting requests to the commissioners for Heidi
Burns to attend the Fiscal Meeting, July 13, 2006 at Athens.

RESOLUTION # 06-264

The board of Morgan County Commissioners does hereby resolve that:

Pursuant to Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, Section 3125.13 and 3125.14 of the revised Code and
rule 5101:1-29-50 of the Administrative Code promulgated by the Ohio Department of Job and Family
Services, the CSEA is authorized to contract with public or private agencies for he purchase of services.
This particular resolution will allow for contract services (legal services on IV-D cases) with the Morgan
County Prosecutor’s Office.

Adopted this 19 th day of June, 2006
Mr. Ridenour submitted a contract between the Morgan County Department of Job and Family Services
and the Morgan County Board of County Commissioners for agreement to provide for temporary

Assistance for Needy Families.

The bid openings for the Summer Youth Program and the Kinship Navigator Program were held with two
separate bids. Submitting bids were Community Action.

06-257 Motion by Mr. Shriver and seconded by Mr. Cain to table the bids pending further review by Mr.
Ridenour.

Vote: Ron Moore, Absent, Rick Shriver, yea Dean Cain,yea Motion Carried
Mr. Ridenour reported that the Wellness bid opening will be July 3, 2006.

The Commissioners are in receipt of a letter from the Morgan County Office of Probation and Corrections,
requesting a revision of the following line items:

Salary/Wages $19,431.00
P.E.R.S. $2,633.00
Worker’s Comp. $ 350.00
Unemployment $ 386.00
Medicare $ 282.00
General Operating Expenses $ 618.00
Program Expenses $ 721.00
Equipment $15,829.00

Total $40,250.00

06-258 Motion made by Mr. Cain and seconded by Mr. Shriver to allow for the above revision, as
submitted by Alma Tennent.

Vote: Ron Moore, Absent, Rick Shriver, yea Dean Cain,yea Motion Carried
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Ms .Shannon Wells, Development Office, reported that the Morgan County Public Transit service
provided a total of 82 general fare trips and 12 contract trips for the month of May.

Ms. Wells reported that the next MORGO meeting will be Wednesday, June 14, 2006, in the Chamber
Room.

Ms. Wells and the Commissioners discussed the Health Department Project. In addition to her report, Ms.
Wells delivered invoices for payment for the Family and Children First Program.

06-259 Motion made by Mr. Shriver and seconded by Mr. Cain to approve the transfer of funds in the
amount of $9,375.00 out of the Contract Services/Training 049-0049-5306-00 and place into the
Equipment account 049-0049-5304.00 as submitted by Shannon Wells.

Vote: Ron Moore, Absent, Rick Shriver, yea Dean Cain,yea Motion Carried

The commissioners are in receipt of a letter from Lt. Brad Bond, DARE Officer for the Morgan County
Sheriff’s Office, requesting the commissioners adopt another resolution for the 2006/07 school year.

RESOLUTION # 06-260

The Board of Morgan County Commissioners of Morgan County met in regular session on the 12" day of
June 2006, at the office of said board with two members present, Rick Shriver and Dean Cain.

Mr. Rick Shriver duly moved the adoption of the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Morgan County Commissioners agree that the Morgan County Sheriff’s
Office is committed to instruction of youth of Morgan County through the Drug Abuse resistance program
and the D.A.R.E. program is a viable part of education for our young people.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Morgan County Commissioners hereby authorize the Morgan
County Sherriff to apply for Drug Abuse Resistance Education grant with the Attorney General’s
D.A.R.E. Grant Advisory Board for the 2006/2007 School year.

Mr. Dean Cain seconded the motion.

Vote: Ron Moore, Absent, Rick Shriver, yea Dean Cain,yea Motion Carried

A Morgan County Planning Commission public hearing has been set for August 7, 2006 at 2:00 p.m. in
the commissioners’ office to discuss the proposed amendment to the existing Large Lot Development
Rules, Morgan County Subdivision Regulations, as adopted on December 6, 2004. The purpose of the
hearing is only to receive public comment on the proposed amendment to the subdivision regulations.
Ms. Linda Sheets, Office on Aging, reported that the Morgan County Office on aging will be going to the

Wilds, June 28, 2006, and July 12, 2006. Any senior interested should contact the office. She also
submitted invoices for the commissioners to sign.
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Vote: Ron Moore, Absent Rick Shriver, yea Dean Cain, yea

Motion Carried

Mr. Jeff Driggs, Dog Warden, submitted mileage sheets for the week of June 10, 2006, showing a total of

189.0 miles driven, responding to dog calls. A total of 3 dogs were picked up and destroyed.

06-261 Motion by Mr. Rick Shriver and seconded by Mr. Dean Cain to pay the following invoices:

Vendor Name

Muskingum Valley Grocery

Muskingum Valley Grocery
Muskingum Valley Grocery
Muskingum Valley Grocery

Morris Hardware
Citizens National Bank
Moore's Electric Service
Morris Hardware

E-Z Stop

E-Z Stop

Morgan Local School District
Morgan Local School District

Weingart Printing
Weingart Printing
Morgan County Herald
Morgan County Herald
Morgan County Herald
Morgan County Herald
Morgan County Herald
Morgan County Herald
Morgan County Herald
Delille Oxygen

Central Market
Central Market
Shriver's Pharmacy
Shriver's Pharmacy
Shriver's Pharmacy
Shriver's Pharmacy
Brock's

Brock's

T-K Auto

T-K Auto

Aramark

Aramark

Business Equipment
Business Equipment
Business Equipment
Business Equipment
A.E.P.

A.E.P.

Department
Riecker/Auditor

Job and Family Services
Engineer

MR/DD

Riecker/Auditor

Payroll

Auditor

Engineer

Job and Family Services
Job and Family Services
MR/DD

Sheriff's Office

Engineer

Job and Family Services
MR/DD

MR/DD

Engineer

Auditor

Commissioners
Riecker/Auditor

Job and Family Services
Engineer

Common Pleas
Children's Services
Sheriff's Office

Common Pleas

Senior Citizens

MR/DD

Engineer

Sheriff's Office

Engineer

MR/DD

Engineer

Engineer

Juvenile Court

Auditor

Sheriff's Office

Common Pleas

D&K

Engineer
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Code Fund

274 Riecker

006 911-Fund

004 G&M

017 MR/DD

274  Riecker
Medicare

002 Cap. Inprov.

004 G&M

006 580-30

006 580-30

017 MR/DD

036 Law/Trust Fund

004 G&M

006 911-Fund

107 MR/DD

017 MR/DD

004 G&M

049 TANF/Gr. Writer

001 General

002 Cap. Inprov.
006 911-Fund

004 G&Mm

001 Common Pleas
050 421-53

001  Supplies

001 Common Pleas
028  Senior Citizens

017 MR/DD

004 G&M

001 Contracts/Repair
004 G&M

017 MR/DD

004 G&M

004 G&M

054 OCEC

049 TANF/Gr. Writer
001 Supplies

001 Common Pleas
005 D&K

004 G&M
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Amount
$
92.13

65.51
32.54
27.92
8.54
1,978.14
400.00
80.55
60.00
90.00
2,763.59
69.23
266.00
230.00
35.80
88.00
79.30
52.25
29.00
88.00
211.80
280.78
20.27
50.00
35.16
36.39
9.86
15.08
147.34
4.50
606.99
136.83
679.14
300.88
19.14
78.15
23.80
126.44
19.15
280.24



Morgan Meigsville Water
Morgan Meigsville Water
Sprint

Sprint

Sprint

Sprint

Columbia Gas

Columbia Gas

Morgan Tractor

ACS Government

Mary Tom

Mary Tom

Southeastern Equipment
B.P. Corporation

Morgan Behavioral Health Choices

Wash/Morg. Comm. Act.
Wash/Morg. Comm. Act.
Morgan County Engineer
Morgan County Engineer
Morgan County Engineer
McConnelsville Postmaster
McConnelsville Postmaster
Snap-On

Goss Supply

Holbein Agri Ctr.

Elliot Lumber

Dutro Ford

ACE Hardware

Asphalt Material

Morgan County Health Department

Commissioners
Commissioners

The American Legion Post #24
GEI Sanitation

GEI Sanitation

GEI Sanitation

Warren's IGA

Barrett Brothers

Kate Love Simpson Library
Mary Hammond Adult Act. Ctr.
Modern Office Methods

John Kitts

Alltel

John Wells

Long's Jewelers
Greuey's Fuel

Quill Corporation
Central Office Supply
Central Office Supply

The Center for Child/Fam. Dev.

MR/DD

Engineer
Riecker/Auditor
MR/DD

MR/DD

Engineer
Riecker/Auditor
EMA/OHS
Engineer

Recorder

Ohio Crime Victims
Ohio Crime Victims
Engineer

Sheriff's Office
Health Department
Job and Family Services
Job and Family Services
Morgan County Public Transit
Sheriff's Office
Senior Citizens
Auditor

MR/DD

Engineer

Engineer

Engineer

Engineer

MR/DD

Engineer

Engineer

Job and Family Services
Engineer

Engineer

Veteran's Office
Engineer

MR/DD

C.H. Maintenance
MR/DD

Common Pleas
Auditor

MR/DD

Auditor

Veteran's Office
Ohio Crime Victims
Common Pleas

C.H. Maintenance
Engineer

MR/DD

Auditor

EMA/OHS
Children's Services
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017
004
274
017
017
004
274
009
004
038
345
345
004
001
278
006
006
113
001
028
003
017
004
004
004
004
017
004
004
006
004
004
001
004
017
001
017
001
326
017
049
001
345
001

001
004
017
001
009
050

MR/DD

G&M

Riecker
MR/DD
MR/DD

G&M

Riecker
Contracts/Repair
G&M
Equipment
ocv

ocv

G&M
Supplies/Gas
C.A.P. 4th Qtr.
254-53

254-53

Morg. Pub. Tran.
Supplies/Gas
Senior Citizens
Postage
MR/DD

G&M

G&M

G&M

G&M

MR/DD

G&M

G&M

254-53

G&M

G&M

General

G&M

MR/DD
General
MR/DD
Common Pleas
LLG

MR/DD
TANF/Gr. Writer
General

ove
Indigent/defense
C. H Clock
Service

G&M

MR/DD
General
Supplies
845-50
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112.50
37.50
1,344.83
70.35
255.77
379.08
58.38
107.67
36.10
1,127.10
19.50
4.82
1,117.66
72.72
7,500.00
6,273.27
1,011.39
218.23
2,249.70
333.66
39.00
156.00
25.17
1,094.85
130.00
130.89
672.62
19.61
11,746.90
3,758.04
5.96
47.61
400.00
60.00
160.00
60.00
41.22
73.75
24,253.03
396.94
12,701.00
575.87
35.60
251.78

100.00
10,965.96
86.40
6.86
50.38
2,604.00



Ohio AFSCME Care Plan
Marietta Truck

Riverside Marathon
Riverside Marathon
Riverside Marathon
Riverside Marathon
Riverside Marathon

Mason Truck

Community Action Program
Staples

Morgan C. Chrysler, Ply-Dodge-
Jeep

Morgan C. Chrysler, Ply-Dodge-
Jeep

Morgan C. Chrysler, Ply-Dodge-
Jeep

Malta Tire Shop

Malta Tire Shop

Credit Bureau of Morgan Co.
Esther Hartl

Family Dollar

Scott Roberts

Galls

Kauffman Tire

Diana Cline

Sharon Stone

Sharon Stone

Xerox

Xerox

American Light

Vicki Cozzens

Geoffrey Hammond
Zanesville Joint and Clutch
Sanitary Linen

Sanitary Linen

Reliable Office

Central Ohio Bandag
Therapy Tech

Therapy Tech

Therapy Tech

Radio Station Billing Service
WYBZ Radio Station

Kelly Architects
McConnelsville Village
Wisecarver Environmental Inc.
Morgan ACE Hardware
Morgan ACE Hardware

Roberts & Thomas Insurance Agy.

Richard Barrett
Dean Cain
Muskingum Co. Detention

Engineer

Engineer

Children's Services

Job and Family Services
Job and Family Services
Job and Family Services
Children's Services
Engineer

Senior Citizens
Common Pleas

Office of Probation and
Correction

Office of Probation and
Correction

Engineer

MR/DD

Sheriff's Office
Job and Family Services
MR/DD

MR/DD

MR/DD

Sheriff's Office
Sheriff's Office
MR/DD

Engineer
Engineer
Common Pleas
Sheriff's Office
Riecker/Auditor
MR/DD

Children's Services
Engineer

C.H. Maintenance
MR/DD

Engineer
Engineer

MR/DD

MR/DD

MR/DD

MR/DD

Job and Family Services
Auditor
Riecker/Auditor
MR/DD

Engineer

Morgan County Public Transit

Job and Family Services
MR/DD

Engineer

Felony Care and Custody
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004
004
050
006
006
006
050
004
028
001

414

001

004
017
001
006
017
018
017
001
001
017
004
004
001
001
274
017
050
004
001
017
004
004
017
017
017
017
006
002
274
017
004
113
006
018
004
023

G&M

G&M

420-53

580-30

580-30

580-30

420-53

G&M

Senior Citizens
Common Pleas

General
General

G&M

MR/DD
Contracts/Repair
911-Fund
MR/DD

MR/DD

MR/DD
Equipment
Contracts/Repair
MR/DD

G&M

G&M

Common Pleas
Contracts/Services
Riecker

MR/DD

845-50

G&M

General

MR/DD

G&M

G&M

MR/DD

MR/DD

MR/DD

MR/DD
911-Fund

Cap. Inprov.
Riecker

MR/DD

G&M

Morg. Pub. Tran.
230-53

MR/DD

G&M

Felony Care/Cust.
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300.00
127.46
30.00
75.00
45.00
15.00
60.00
506.27
869.07
194.67

15,829.00
3,005.00

92.14
860.00
120.00

90.00

29.10

78.00

34.20
141.68
188.96

25.20

2,218.00
843.18
111.59

75.69

90.63

6.00
937.20

65.00
141.74
130.84

63.97
708.88

1,265.00
1,457.50
398.75
125.00
498.00
600.00
182.09
270.00
33.98
3.59
126.26
305.57

43.00
310.00



Greuey's Fuel

Greuey's Fuel

Chandler Thomaason

Quick 60

First Communications, LLC
Janice McConkey

Xerox

Sprint

Marilyn Horner

Kristina Gage

American Electric Power
Blue Skies of Ohio Inc.

Blue Skies of Ohio Inc.
Goody's

Genesis Health Care
Barbara Freeborn

Lifetime Fencing

Judy Hall

Roy Harrison Murphy
Performance Auto repair
Clemans- Nelson & Associates, Inc
Clemans- Nelson & Associates, Inc
Anderson Propane Services
Amera-Chem Inc.

Raines Software

T.W. Spears

Gasco

Gasco

DJH Computers, LLC

Unique Designs

Cassie Jackson

Timmy V's

Timmy V's

Terminix

Karen Bevaque

R. Miller

Brocks Welding

Cannon Financial Services, Inc

Panasonic Digital Document Adm.
Ctr.

Medicaid Consulting Group, Inc
Children's Center of Ohio, In
Digital Imaging

Metal Tech Steel

Kathy Irvin

Cardmember Services

Bob Barker Company, Inc.
AT&T Capital Services

Alissa Dillaha

C.H. Maintenance
Auditor

MR/DD

Sheriff's Office

MR/DD

Job and Family Services
Sheriff's Office

MR/DD

Bureau of Support
MR/DD

Job and Family Services
MR/DD

MR/DD

Children's Services
Engineer

Job and Family Services
Engineer

Senior Citizens
Veteran's Office

MR/DD

Sheriff's Office

Engineer

MR/DD

Common Pleas

MR/DD

Riecker/Auditor
Misc/Auditor

Engineer

Sheriff's Office

Sheriff's Office

Job and Family Services
Job and Family Services
Job and Family Services
MR/DD

Job and Family Services
Common Pleas
Engineer

MR/DD

Clerk of Courts

MR/DD

Job and Family Services
Common Pleas
Engineer

MR/DD

Engineer

Sheriff's Office

C.H. Maintenance

Job and Family Services
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001
049
017
001
017
006
001
017
090
018
006
017
017
050
004
006
004
028
001
017
001
004
017
001
017
274
001

004
001

036
006
006
006
017
006
001
004
017

342
017
006
001
004
018
004
001
001
006

General
TANF/Gr. Writer
MR/DD
Contracts/Repair
MR/DD

254-53
Contracts/Services
MR/DD

MR/DD

MR/DD

254-53

MR/DD

MR/DD

845-50

G&M

321-53

G&M

Senior Citizens
General

MR/DD
Contracts/Services
G&M

MR/DD
Common Pleas
MR/DD

Riecker

General

G&M

Equipment
Trust/Fund
Supplies
321-53
580-30
580-30
MR/DD
899-50
Indigent/defense
G&M
MR/DD

Legal Research
MR/DD

702-53
Common Pleas
G&M

MR/DD

G&M

Supplies
General

321-53

PP PO DD DPHPHDDPDPHDHHHHHHH BB
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34.04
157.69
440.00

73.76

11.13
450.00
117.46
396.00

45.10

20.00
178.00

1,395.00
900.00
149.83

70.00
195.96
237.90

25.90
200.00
104.86

60.00
175.00
126.67

81.35
500.00

75.00

31.43

$
31.43

216.97

656.00
310.71
142.22
75.00
70.00
603.00
2,792.00
334.82
397.02

101.50
1,325.02
6,600.00
427.75
578.76
10.00
268.90
87.10
1,191.65

389.07



Cliff Sickler

County Computer and Repair
Ahoshanna Brooker
Cynthia Raver
Brenda Vanoster

Keri Krause

Ohio Public Defender
S&S Aggregate
Shannon Wells
Shannon Wells
House of Samuel
Melissa Wheeler
CINTAS

Morgan County Transit System

Precision Laser
Jeanette Hilaman

Chesterfield Monthly Mtg of Friends

Ohio Pump
Joe M. Woodward
Bloom Twp.
Bloom Twp.
Malta Corp.
Malta Corp.

total

Vote: Ron Moore Absent Rick Shriver, yea Dean Cain, yea

Common Pleas

Clerk of Courts
Common Pleas

Job and Family Services
Children's Services

Job and Family Services
Auditor

Engineer

Auditor

Auditor

Children's Services

Job and Family Services
MR/DD

Job and Family Services
Engineer

Job and Family Services

Auditor
Auditor
MR/DD
Auditor
Auditor
Auditor
Auditor

001
332
001
006
050
006
001
004
049
049
050
006
017
006
004
006

304
110
017
702
702
332
332

Indigent/defense
Clerk of Court
Indigent/defense
321-53

845-50

030-20

General

G&M

TANF/Gr. Writer
TANF/Gr. Writer
845-50

321-53

MR/DD

580-30

G&M

254-53

Tax Refund
Exemp

CDBG/ Stockport
MR/DD

Twp 1st 1/2 stcmt
Twp. LG. & RA.
Corp. LG. & RA
Corp 1st 1/2 stemt

Motion Carried

142.00
45.00
2,161.13
12.69
737.70
308.49
46.40
472.65
46.31
62.40
2,914.00
743.20
55.00
401.50
127.50
325.00

11.08
13,640.83
5.50
4,179.47
8,161.46
9,218.12
27,325.27
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$ 230,329.02

06-262 Motion by Mr. Dean Cain and seconded by Mr. Rick Shriver to adjourn the meeting at 4:00 P.M.

Vote: Ron Moore, Absent Rick Shriver, yea Dean Cain, yea Motion Carried

Commissioners,

Rick Shriver, President
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Dean Cain, Vice-President

Ron Moore, Member
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